

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel)	SUPREME CT. CASE NO. 11-1414
DENNIS J. VARNAU,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	On Appeal from the Brown
vs.)	County Court of Appeals,
)	Twelfth Appellate District
DWAYNE WENNINGER,)	
)	Court of Appeals
Defendant/Appellant.)	Case No. CA 2009-02-10

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO ex rel DENNIS J. VARNAU'S
COMBINED REPLY BRIEF and
RESPONSE BRIEF TO CROSS-APPEAL**

Thomas G. Eagle (#0034492) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
THOMAS G. EAGLE CO., L.P.A.
3386 N. State Rt. 123
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Phone: (937) 743-2545
Fax: (937) 704-9826
Email: eaglelawoffice@cs.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELEE, STATE OF OHIO ex rel DENNIS J. VARNAU

Patrick L. Gregory (#0001147)
717 W. Plane
Bethel, Ohio 45106
Phone: (513) 734-0950
Fax (513) 734-0958

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, DWAYNE WENNINGER

Gary A. Rosenhoffer (#0003276)
302 E. Main St.
Batavia, Ohio 45103
Phone: (513) 732-0300
Fax (513) 732-0648

CO-COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, DWAYNE WENNINGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

REPLY ON APPELLANT'S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW:

Proposition of Law No. I:

Evidence of opinions or conclusions that a candidate met legal requirements based on an interpretation of a Statute are not admissible in summary judgment proceedings.....1

Proposition of Law No. II:

Objections to evidence submitted in summary judgment proceedings are waived when the objections are not raised until after a ruling is made on the merits of the motions, after an initial appeal, and only raised for the first time in a reply memorandum on remand from the appellate court.....3

Proposition of Law No. III:

Business or public records are “certified” and authenticated for purposes of admissibility in summary proceedings when a custodian of those records states they are the certified records of that business or agency.....4

Proposition of Law No. IV:

An opposing qualified candidate for the office of county sheriff is entitled to a writ of *quo warranto* where the elected candidate purported to meet the minimum statutory educational requirements for the office by the length of post-secondary education and by attendance at an institution that at the time was not accredited as required by statute.....5

Proposition of Law No. V:

An elected candidate for county sheriff who did not meet the minimum statutory requirements for the office, upon first taking office, cannot use the period of unqualified service in that office to support later qualification for the same office, and therefore had a “statutory break in service” of four or more years which cancelled the elected candidate’s Ohio Peace Officer Training Academy (OPOTA) certificate, making the elected candidate unqualified for office, and entitles the opposing qualified candidate to the office of sheriff to a writ of *quo warranto*.5

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S PROPOSITION OF LAW:

Response to Cross-Appellant’s Sole Proposition of Law:

An unsuccessful petitioner in an action in *quo warranto* is not automatically liable for reasonable attorney fees in addition to costs.....18

CONCLUSION21

PROOF OF SERVICE21

APPENDIX: Appendix Page

Order, April 15, 2011.....A-1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:

Ohio Const., Art. IV, § 3(B)(1)(a).....A-3

O.R.C. 1.51.....A-4

O.R.C. 305.14.....A-5

O.R.C. 2733.08.....A-6

O.R.C. 2733.17.....A-7

O.R.C. 2953.54.....A-8

RULES & REGULATIONS:

Ohio R. App. P. 21(H).....A-10

Ohio R. Civ. P. 12.....A-11

Ohio R. Civ. P. 15(E).....A-13

Ohio R. Civ. P. 17(A).....A-15

12th Dist. Loc. R. 7.....A-17

12th Dist. Loc. R. 11(E).....A-18

12th Dist. Loc. R. 12(C).....A-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: Page

Adlaka v. Quaranta, 2010-Ohio-6509.....8

<u>BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. v. Kolenich</u> , 2011-Ohio-3345 (12 th Dist.).....	7
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> (1962), 369 U.S. 186.....	9
<u>Bierlein v. Alex's Continental Inn, Inc.</u> (1984), 16 Ohio App.3d 294.....	20
<u>Bittner v. Tri-County Toyota, Inc.</u> (1991), 58 Ohio St. 3d 143.....	20
<u>Bonacorsi vs. Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Co.</u> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 314, 2002-Ohio-2220.....	1
<u>Brannon v. Rinzler</u> (1991), 77 Ohio App. 3d 749.....	2
<u>Brown v. Ohio Cas.Ins.Co.</u> (1978), 63 OhioApp.2d 97.....	4
<u>Charvat v. Ryan</u> , 116 Ohio St.3d 394, 2007-Ohio-6833.....	21
<u>Disciplinary Counsel v. Farmer</u> , 111 Ohio St.3d 137, 2006-Ohio-5342.....	20
<u>Evans v. State Election Board of State of Oklahoma</u> (Ok. 1990), 804 P.2d 1125.....	9
<u>Fisher v. Lewis</u> (1988), 57 Ohio App. 3d 116.....	2
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> (1968), 392 U.S. 83.....	9
<u>Goldfuss v. Davidson</u> (1997), 79 Ohio St.3d 116.....	6
<u>Goodstein v. Bombardier Capitol, Inc.</u> , (D. Vt. 1996), 167 F.R.D. 662	7
<u>Harpster Bank v. Saker</u> , 1980 Ohio App. LEXIS 10786, (3d Dist.).....	7
<u>In re. J.J.</u> , 111 Ohio St.3d 205, 2006-Ohio-5484.....	7
<u>J & F. Harig Co. v. City of Cincinnati</u> (1939), 61 Ohio App. 314.....	7
<u>Johns v. State</u> (1981), 67 Ohio St.2d 325.....	16
<u>Martin v. Moery</u> (D.C. Ill. 1939), 1 F.R.D. 127.....	7
<u>McCoy v. McCoy</u> (1993), 91 Ohio App.3d 570.....	20
<u>National Amusements, Inc. v. Union Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</u> , 2003-Ohio-5434 (12 th Dist.).....	8
<u>Ohio State Bar Assn v. Weaver</u> (1975), 41 Ohio St.2d 97.....	16

<u>Olverson v. Butler</u> (1975), 45 Ohio App.2d 9.....	5
<u>Plotts v. Hodge</u> (1997), 124 Ohio App.3d 508.....	9
<u>Poplowsky Plumbing Co. v. Rosenstein</u> (Cir. 1912), 19 Ohio Cir. Ct. (N.S.) 387.....	7
<u>Prentiss v. Dittmer</u> (1916), 93 Ohio St. 314.....	12
<u>Reagans v. MountainHigh Coachworks, Inc.</u> , 117 Ohio St.3d 22, 2008-Ohio-271.....	20
<u>Real Estate Capital Corporation v. Centaur Corporation</u> , 73AP-137 (Franklin App. 1973).....	5
<u>Rosen v. Celebreeze</u> , 117 Ohio St.3d 241, 2008-Ohio-853.....	7
<u>Schrader v Equitable Life Assurance Soc.</u> (1985), 20 Ohio St.3d 41.....	16
<u>Sethi v. WFMJ Television</u> (1999), 134 Ohio App.3d 796.....	18
<u>Shealy v. Campbell</u> (1985), 20 Ohio St.3d 23.....	9
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton</u> (1972), 405 U.S. 727.....	9
<u>State ex rel. Am. Subcontractors Assn., Inc, v. Ohio State University</u> , 129 Ohio St.3d 111, 2011-Ohio-2881.....	20
<u>State ex rel. Caspar v. Dayton</u> (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 16.....	19
<u>State ex rel. Clay v. Madigan</u> (1927), 29 Ohio App. 117.....	12
<u>State ex rel. Corrigan v. Seminatore</u> (1981), 66 Ohio St.2d 459.....	19
<u>State ex rel. Dallman v. Franklin Cty. Court of Common Pleas</u> (1973), 35 Ohio St.2d 176.....	9
<u>State ex rel. Doe v. Smith</u> , 123 Ohio St.3d 44, 2009-Ohio-4149.....	20
<u>State ex rel. Haff v. Pask</u> (1933), 126 Ohio St. 633.....	11
<u>State ex rel. Halak v. Cebula</u> (1979), 49 Ohio St.2d 291.....	11
<u>State ex rel. Handy v. Roberts</u> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 1.....	9
<u>State ex rel. Hayburn v. Kiefer</u> (1993), 68 Ohio St.3d 132.....	10

<u>State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch</u> (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 581	10
<u>State ex rel. Judy v. Wandstrat</u> (1989), 62 Ohio App.3d 627	9
<u>State ex rel. LTV Steel Co. v. Gwin</u> (1992), 64 Oho St.3d 245	8
<u>State ex rel. Sheets v. Speidel</u> (1900), 62 Ohio St. 156.....	10, 11, 12
<u>State ex rel. Smith v. Smith</u> (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 418.....	8
<u>State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster</u> (1998), 84 Ohio St.3d 70.....	7, 8
<u>State ex rel. Varnau v. Wenninger</u> , 2011-Ohio-3904.....	16, 17
<u>State, ex rel. Williamson v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</u> (1984), 11 Ohio St.3d 90.....	11, 12
<u>State ex rel. Wilmot v. Buckley</u> (1899), 60 Ohio St. 273.....	14, 15
<u>State ex rel. Zeigler v. Zumber</u> , 129 Ohio St.3d 240, 2011-Ohio-2939.....	14, 15, 16
<u>State v. Jells</u> (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 22.....	3
<u>State ex rel. Paluf v. Feneli</u> (1995), 100 Ohio App.3d 461.....	14
<u>State v. Silverman</u> , 2006-Ohio-3826 (10 th Dist.).....	3
<u>State v. Wenninger</u> , 125 Ohio Misc.2d 55, 2003-Ohio-5521.....	17
<u>State v. Wenninger</u> , 2010-Ohio-1009 (12 th Dist.).....	17
<u>Stegawski v. Cleveland Anesthesia Group, Inc.</u> (1987), 37 Ohio App.3d 78.....	4
<u>Swallie v. Rousenberg</u> , 190 Ohio App.3d 473, 482, 2010-Ohio-4573.....	8
<u>Tokles & Sons, Inc. v. Midwestern Indemnity Co.</u> (1992), 65 Ohio St.3d 621	2
<u>Tye v. Bd. of Educ. of Polaris Joint Voc. School Dist.</u> (1985), 29 Ohio App.3d 63.....	4
<u>Wiltberger v. Davis</u> (1996), 110 Ohio App.3d 46.....	20
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES:</u>	
Ohio Const., Art. IV, § 3(B)(1)(a).....	7
O.R.C. 1.51.....	19

O.R.C. 305.14.....	19
O.R.C. 309.13.....	19
O.R.C. 311.01(B).....	16
O.R.C. 311.01(B)(7).....	1
O.R.C. 311.01(B)(9).....	1, 2
O.R.C. 311.01(B)(9)(b).....	3, 18
O.R.C. 2733.....	7
O.R.C. 2733.06.....	8, 10
O.R.C. 2733.08.....	9
O.R.C. 2733.14.....	9, 19
O.R.C. 2733.17.....	9
O.R.C. 2733.18.....	19
O.R.C. 2953.54.....	17
<u>RULES & REGULATIONS:</u>	
Ohio R. App. P. 21(H).....	6
Ohio R. Civ. P. 12.....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6).....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 12(G).....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 12(H).....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 15(E).....	6
Ohio R. Civ. P. 17(A).....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 56.....	4, 5
Ohio R. Civ. P. 56(C).....	4

Ohio R. Civ. P. 56(E).....	5
Ohio R. Evid. 701.....	3
12 th Dist. Loc. R. 7.....	6
12 th Dist. Loc. R. 11(E).....	6
12 th Dist. Loc. R. 12(C).....	6
